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SIR WILLIAM JOHNSON

CHAPTER I

HIS EARLY LIFE IN IRELAND AND ON
THE MOHAWK
1715-1748

THE year 1715 was epochal. It witnessed
the end of one great chapter in the history of
civilization and the beginning of a new one yet
greater. The chapter that ended then was
the one which embraced the stubborn and
bloody dynastic wars that since 1672 had
resulted from the collision between the stern,
sullen genius of William of Orange and the
reckless, unscrupulous ambition of Louis
X1IV. For forty-two years war had raged
everywhere, broken only in its devastation by
such brief and hollow truces as Nimwegen
and Ryswick. True, William died in 1702,
killed by the stumbling of his clumsy charger
just at the threshold of a new campaign. But
during the thirteen years of his reign as King
of England he had built up a party of aggres-
sive patriotism, which has sinece proved the
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Sir William Johnson

founder of the British Empire as we know it
to-day.

For twelve years after William died, this
party under the reign of a really great though
rather indolent woman, Queen Anne, carried
forward William’s projects and executed his
policies with no less vigor and, possibly, with
even more success, than he himself could have
done alive. I have seen the conflicts of Will-
iam and Louis described in some histories as
“religious wars.” They were anything but
that. They were dynastic and political wars.
William may be called the inventor of the
“balance of power.” He was the originator
of coalitions. The England that he took from
the Stuarts in 1689 was an insular province
near the coast of KEurope. The England that
he left to Queen Anne and John Churchill
in 1702 was the prime factor in Europe,
and the last vision that faded before his
dying eyes was the dawn of the British
Empire.

Itis a strange fact that, with all her wealth
of literature, England has no thorough history
of her greatest modern king! A few great
soldiers have been born to the purple since the
dark ages—GQGustav Adolf, Charles XTI, Peter
of Russia, and Frederic of Prussia. But no
man of royal birth has ever combined the sol-
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His Early Life in Ireland

dier and the statesman as William did. It
may, perhaps, be fortunate for England that
the task of carrying William’s statecraft into
complete execution passed by legacy, as it
were, from his hands into those of Marlbor-
ough; for the Great Duke was a greater man
than even the Great King. And in all human
probability the commander who won Blen-
heim and Malplaquet was a safer instrument
of destiny than the king who lost Steenkerke
and Neerwinden.

The year 1715 witnessed the end of Louis
XIV’s long and turbulent reign and the acces-
sion of Louis XV to the Bourbon throne
under the regency of the able and dissolute
but peaceful Duke of Orleans. It also marked
the permanent solution of dynastic chaos in
England by the installation of the sturdy,
and, in the long run, conservative, House of
Hanover.

But more important than any or all of
these events, so far as the destinies of the
Western Hemisphere were concerned, was
the fact that in 1715 began a period of peace
that lasted a generation, during which the
Anglo-Saxon colonies along the Atlantic slope
found opportunity for that development of
resource and unity which, forty-five years
later, enabled them to expel Latin power from
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Sir William Johnson

North Ameriea, and, sixty years after, to cre-
ate our Republic.

It seems fittingly coincident that this
epochal year of 1715 should have been the
birth-date of a boy destined to play a colossal
part in the new era then at its dawn. He was
the son of Christopher Johnson and his wife,
Anne Warren, and he first saw light at War-
renpoint, County Down, Ireland. I have seen
in a so-called Life of Sir William Johnson,
printed in Canada about sixty years ago, the
statement that his father was “an obscure
Irish schoolmaster, and a cripple!” It is
possible that in his younger days Christopher
Johnson may have taught school. But from
1692 till 1708 he was an officer in a regiment
of heavy cavalry, then known as Cadogan’s
Horse—a regiment that has maintained con-
tinuous organization more than two hundred
years, and is now the Fifth Regiment of
Dragoon Guards in the British Army.

In 1715, when his son William was born,
Mr. Johnson held the post of local magis-
trate for the bailiwick of Carlingford, to
which he was appointed in 1709 as a reward
for long and faithful service under King Will-
iam and Marlborough. He was, indeed, “ a
cripple” at that time, as the Canadian biog-
rapher says. But his physical disability—a
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His Early Life in Ireland

bent and withered leg—was honorable, be-
cause it was due to a French bullet that hit
him in the famous charge of Lord Cadogan’s
Cavalry Brigade at Oudenarde—a charge
that needed only a Tennyson to make it im-
mortal. Whether he was “obscure ” or not
is hardly worth discussion. At any rate, he
held a social rank that enabled him to marry
Anne Warren, daughter of a commodore and
sister of an admiral in the British navy.

If there is anything congenital in the mar-
tial spirit, it may be that the wonderful mili-
tary talents subsequently developed by Will-
iam Johnson were transmitted to him from the
loins of the veteran of the wars in Flanders,
who could count his battles from Namur to
Oudenarde. So when his young wife—“Mis-
tress Nancy” as the society dialect of those
days had it—presented a bouncing boy to the
veteran of Flanders, the father named him
after the old fighting king who had been his
commander at Namur. Of William’s child-
hood and youth there is scanty record. In
May, 1726, his uncle, Admiral Warren, makes
the following entry in his diary, or, as he
called it, his “log ashore”:

. . . Visiting me Mistress Nancy Johnson, with
her Young Son, William, aged eleven. William is
a Spritely Boy, well grown, of good parts, Keen
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Sir William Johnson

‘Wit but Most Onruly and Streperous! I see in him
the Makings of a Strong Man. Shall keep my
‘Wether Eye on this lad!

The importance of the old sea-dog’s
“wether eye” as a factor in his nephew’s for-
tunes will appear later on.

When William was fourteen the usual
family consultation was held to determine
what should be done with him. The consen-
sus of domestic opinion was that he should
be what they called in those days “the King’s
Own.” That meant either the army or the
navy. But, to the amazement of every one,
the youngster declared that he had made up
his mind to study law and be a barrister.
After some vain argument, the family acqui-
esced in the boy’s choice, and he was sent to
the ancient Academy of Newry, where he soon
immersed himself in Latin conjugations and
the Anabasis. It is not recorded that he was
particularly apt. He grew rapidly, but his
development of body seems to have outrun
that of mind. At any rate, the “onruly and
streperous ” quality mentioned by his sailor
uncle, at an earlier period, appears to have
abided with him; because in his seventeenth
year, or about the middle of his third year at
the Academy, his curriculum ended suddenly
in a peremptory expulsion.



His Early Life in Ireland

The immediate cause of this was an at-
tempt on the part of the Moderator to chas-
tise him, which resulted in failure, disastrous
to the pedagogue and dismal to young Will-
iam. He was not only expelled from the
school, but taken before a magistrate on a
charge of aggravated assault and battery,
fined seven guineas, and “put on the limits”
for twenty-one days!

At the end of his period of detention young
William returned to the paternal abode at
‘Warrenpoint, only to encounter fresh trouble.
Sixteen years’ service with “the Army in
Flanders” had made a martinet of ’Squire
Christopher, and twenty-four years of local
magistracy had imbued him with Spartan
theories as to the majesty of law. There-
fore, though his tall son William was un-
questionably by long odds the physical supe-
rior of the old and erippled parent, the latter
did not hesitate to subject him, upon his
return home, to the kind of discipline in
which the robust pedagogue had so signally
failed.

This flagellation William endured with
filial grace, doubtless on the principle that
it did not hurt him much, and did the old
gentleman a great deal of good.

The next three or four years of his life
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Sir William Johnson

were uneventful. He served for some time
as magistrate’s clerk in his father’s office.
But all the time he diligently read law and
history. So apt a law-student was he and so
able a preceptor did he find in a local barris-
ter of the name of Byrne, his father’s cousin,
that he was listed for examination at the
spring assizes in 1737 for admission as a
junior barrister. But a month or two before
the assizes met, an opportunity was offered
to him which permanently turned the current
of his life.

Some years prior to that time his uncle,
Admiral Sir Peter Warren, had purchased,
under royal grant, a large tract of land in
the colony of New York, “scituate in the
Valley of Mohock, west of the trading-post
called Schenectady, and south of the river
called Mohock.” The settlements of the Pal-
atine Germans and Holland Dutch were push-
ing up the valley of the Mohawk rapidly,
under the benign influence of the long peace,
so that by 1737 Sir Peter’s land had acquired
market value and was worth looking after.
He therefore offered to his young nephew,
then barely twenty-two years old, the chief
stewardship of this estate, with the general
agency of all his interests in America, and a
power of attorney “to buy and sell or lease
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His Early Life in Ireland

real estate, to incur debts or pay demands,
and in all respects to do all things in the
name of Peter Warren, the same and with
equal validity and binding force as if the said
Peter Warren had done them with his own
hand and under his own seal.” That Admi-
ral Warren had faith in the judgment and
integrity of his erstwhile “most onruly and
streperous” nephew may be inferred from the
fact that this sweeping power of attorney
was made to last “during the lifetime of the
said William Johnson.” \

Joyfully accepting the great opportunity
—which may, perhaps, be described as due to
the keen vision of that “wether eye” the old
sea-warrior had long ago determined to
“keep on this lad”—young Johnson sailed
late in the summer of 1737 from Dundalk to
Bristol, and thence to New York, where he
arrived in December of that year. His
papers indicate that he spent the winter of
1737-38 in New York city, making plans and
laying in supplies for active operations in
his new field of duty early in the spring.!

1 During the winter of 1787-38 that young Johnson spent
in New York city he was the guest of his aunt, Sir Peter War-
ren’s wife. Liady Warren was Susan DeLancey, daughter of
Stephen DeLancey, one of the richest merchants in New York,
and the family held leadership in the most refined and aris-
tocratic society of the colonial metropolis. In this select social
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Sir William Johnson

As soon as navigation was opened in the
North River, in the spring of 1738, Johnson
proceeded to Albany with a sloop-load of
implements for subduing the forest, includ-
ing a “set of mill-irons” and a “run of stone.”
He also took with him about half a dozen
mechanics of various trades. From Albany
the material for the new settlement was trans-
ported by land to a point on the south side
of the Mohawk River, a short distance west
of the mouth of Schoharie Creek, where he
founded a settlement on his uncle’s land.
This settlement was then known as “War-
rensbhush” by the Dutch and “Warrensburg”
by the English-speaking settlers, but it has
long since disappeared from the map. Here
young Johnson remained about five years,
diligently improving his uncle’s property by
building mills, making roads, and clearing
land; also by selling land in farm tracts
and encouraging and aiding the settlers to
clear it.

The young agent for Admiral Warren’s
estate in the forest soon found that its exact
location was ill-defined and its boundaries

circle William bore himself with tact, dignity, and grace
worthy of wider experience and maturer years, and in it he
met many men whose interest and influence were vastly use-
ful to him later on.
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His Early Life in Ireland

quite conjectural. However, this was usu-
ally true of kingly grants in the American
wilderness during those days, and the prob-
lem was not considered formidable. At any
rate, the particular point first occupied was
not in dispute, and William Johnson began
his task of subduing the forest with the tre-
mendous energy and keen judgment that
made him the colossal pioneer he proved
to be.

Thus far I have referred to Warren as an
admiral and a baronet. As a matter of fact,
at the moment when William Johnson began
operations in the Mohawk Valley his uncle,
who owned the grant, was only senior cap-
tain or commodore of the British squadron
on the North American station, his flagship
being the 28-gun frigate Squirrel. He was,
however, promoted to the rank of rear-admi-
ral in 1739, vice-admiral in 1745, and was
made a baronet. It may be worth while to
remark here that Stone, in his generally accu-
rate and admirable Life of Sir William John-
son, says that Admiral Sir Peter Warren
was born in 1704. This may have been a
typographical error. At any rate, the navy
records of England show that Warren was
rated a midshipman in 1706, commissioned a
lieutenant in 1712, post-captain in 1724, and
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Sir William Johnson

was commodore on the North American sta-
tion in 1737-38. In those days midshipmen
were usually rated in the British navy at
from twelve to fourteen years of age. While
we have not been able to find the exact date
of Admiral Warren’s birth, it may be pre-
sumed that he was at least twelve years old
in 1706 or ten in 1704. Instead of the latter
date, Stone should, doubtless, have said 1694.

Young Johnson proceeded diligently to
improve and develop his uncle’s estate.
Much of it was sold off in farms of from 150
to 300 acres, and settlement was rapid. Sir
Peter had hoped to preserve the estate intact
and rent its lands in long leases to tenants.
But William soon advised him that the Dutch
and Scotch-Irish settlers were averse to rent-
als and would take the land only in fee simple
upon easy terms of payment. So, rather
than let his grant remain an unproductive
wilderness, Sir Peter reluctantly consented
to sell his land, and in a few years the most
of it had passed out of his hands, leaving him
the possessor of a snug sum of money and a
large fund of mortgages drawing a fair rate
of interest. Sir Peter died in 1752, and then
‘William Johnson acquired possession of such
of his lands as remained unsold—probably
about one-third of the original area.

12



His Early Life in Ireland

From this time on, for the sake of conve-
nience, I shall refer to Johnson as “Sir Will-
iam,” although he was not actually made a
baronet until some years later.

Sir William passed five years at Warrens-
bush—1738-43. But he never intended to
make it his permanent home, nor was he
content with the occupation of agent for a
landlord. He had not been at Warrenshush
two years before he acquired by purchase a
tract of several thousand acres, on part of
which a portion of the city of Amsterdam
now stands. This tract lay north of the
Mohawk River, and Johnson acquired title to
it in 1741. He at once began building a sub-
stantial stone house, known as “Fort John-
son” or “Mount Johnson,” which is still
standing, about a mile west of the corporate
limits of Amsterdam. He also built a saw-
mill and grist-mill on a water-power running
through his lands. Sir Peter Warren heard
of these operations and, being apprehensive
that Sir William intended to give up the
charge of his estate and set up in business for
himself, wrote two or three rather severe let-
ters to his nephew. The latter, however,
assured his uncle that, whatever he might do
on his own account, it would not in the least
degree interfere with his care for the inter-

13



Sir William Johnson

ests of the Warren estate, and ultimately
pacified the admiral on that point.

Sir William’s five years at Warrensbush
were not eventful in any broad sense. But
he made it a preparatory school for the great
destiny that awaited him. Apart from the
care of his uncle’s estate and, after 1741, the
development of his own on the north side of
the river, he found time to learn, to a degree
never surpassed and seldom if ever equaled
by any white man, the character, ways, man-
ners, modes of thinking, and the language of
the Iroquois Indians.

He soon discovered that the management
of Indian affairs, then conducted by a Board
of Colonial Commissioners, was rotten to the
core. There was no system whatever in the
regulation of traffic between the whites and
Indians. Any adventurer able to pay the
small license fee required, or enjoying the
favor of a commissioner, could obtain a
permit without any inquiry whatever as to
his antecedents, character, or responsibility.
The result was that the Indian trade had
fallen, almost without exception, into the
hands of sordid, unprincipled sharpers, who
never thought of an honest deal with any red
man, but cheated and swindled the Indians at

every turn.
14



His Early Life in Ireland

About this time—1741—George Clinton,
the father of General Sir Henry Clinton of
the British Army, was appointed Colonial
Governor of New York, though he did not
actually take up the dutfies of the office until
1743. However, Sir William immediately
began a correspondence with him, which
became voluminous, so that by the time Gov-
ernor Clinton assumed control, he had the
benefit of Sir William’s keen insight and
thorough personal observation to guide him
in the administration of Indian affairs, which
had then become the most important element
of executive responsibility in the colony of
New York.

George Clinton was a veteran naval officer
and at the time of his appointment to be Colo-
nial Governor of New York held the rank of
vice-admiral. His only previous experience
in a civil capacity had been that of Governor
of Newfoundland for eight or nine years; but
that was a mere sinecure, as there were not
more than a thousand white people in New-
foundland at that time, while the few hun-
dred Micmac Indians living there took care of
themselves and needed little or no attention.
Hence, he was not in any wise prepared for
the turmoil of faction and the subtlety of
political intrigue that distracted the councils

15



Sir William Johnson

of New York. Still, he held his post for
ten years—1743-53—and whatever may have
been his other administrative shortcomings,
the management of the Indian Department
during his term of office left nothing to be
desired—simply because, as soon as he had
authority to do so, he lodged the whole power
and responsibility of that office in the hands
of Sir William Johnson. Admiral Clinton
and Admiral Warren were warm friends and
had been shipmates. No doubt a good word
or two at the proper moment from Warren
had done much to anchor Sir William in Clin-
ton’s confidence.

The most important event in Sir Will-
iam’s five years’ residence at Warrensbhush
had been his marriage with Miss Katharine
‘Weisenburg in 1739. This young woman
was the daughter of Jacob Weisenburg, a
Lutheran clergyman, who had given her the
rudiments of a fair education. But the fam-
ily became impoverished, and Katharine was
“bound out” as a servant when about four-
teen years old to a Mr. Phillips, who lived
near Warrensbush. Soon after he settled at
the latter place, William Johnson saw this
girl, fancied her, and “bought her indentures”
from Mr. Phillips. This was in 1739, and as
soon as she became ‘“his property” by pur-

16



His Early Life in Ireland

chase of her indentures, he married her; the
ceremony, according to W. Max Reid, author
of The Mohawk Valley, being performed by
the Rev. Mr. Barclay, rector of Queen Anne’s
Chapel at Fort Hunter. She bore to Sir
William three children: Anne, born 1740;
John (afterward Sir John), born 1742; and
Mary, born 1744.1

At length, in the early spring of 1743, the
new stone mansion at Mount Johnson was
completed, and Sir William transferred his
family and household to it from the log house
which had been his habitation at Warrens-
bush. Some idea of the tremendous energy
of the man may be formed from the fact that
during the two years of his possession of the
Mount Johnson tract he had not only built on
1t a commodious and, for those times, elegant
stone mansion, but had built a large dam,
forming a valuable water-power, a sawmill
capable of turning out 1,000 to 1,500 feet of
lumber a day, and had laid the foundations of
a flouring-mill, which was completed and in
operation the following year (1744). But
more than all that, he had, by means of hired

! Some idea of the vicissitudes possible on that Old New
York Frontier may be formed from the fact that a woman,
destined to be the wife of one baronet of England and the
mother of another, was a ‘“bound servant” at fourteen, and
that her husband had to buy her before he could marry her.
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labor in a colony where it was difficult to in-
duce men to work for wages, cleared and
made ready for cultivation nearly 500 acres
of the most fertile land to be found anywhere
in the great “Mohawk Flats.”

Much of this force of laborers he had
brought over himself from the County Down,
where his father acted as his employment-
agent. During the year 1741 about sixty
families came over—sturdy Scotch-Irish like
himself. He paid all their expenses and had
comfortable log houses prepared for their
reception when they arrived. In accordance
with the custom of those days, these immi-
grants came as “bound servants,” but upon
arrival they were immediately released from
their indentures by Sir William, and lands
belonging to his estate were allotted to them
by long leases for nominal rental, which they
paid in labor, or, as the saying was, “worked
out.”

This policy Sir William followed for many
years, until he had gathered about him a
numerous clan of frontier yeomanry as loyal
to him as were ever the retainers of a feudal
baron. On one occasion, hearing that a con-
siderable number of German refugees had
sailed from a port in Holland bound for New
York, he arranged with his brother, Warren

18
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His Early Life in Ireland

Johnson, an officer in the British navy, then
on shore duty in New York as keeper of the
king’s magazines, to meet them upon their
arrival and persuade them to come to the
Mohawk Valley and settle upon his estate.
Captain Johnson succeeded, and the entire
little colony, numbering about 160 souls, set-
tled upon the extension of Sir William’s
estate, commonly known as the Johnstown
tract. Besides all these vast undertakings—
vast, indeed, for their times and conditions—
Sir William established, in 1744, a trading-
post at Oquawgo or Oghwaga, an Indian vil-
lage on the Susquehanna, at the foot of the
mountain from which it derived its name. Its
location was near the present site of the vil-
lage of Windsor, Broome County, N. Y., and
about five or six miles below it on the river
was the principal village of the remnant of the
Tuscaroras, who had been adopted into the
Iroquois Confederacy.

Oquawgo, which lay more than one hun-
dred miles south of Sir William’s home, was
then an Indian village of about one hundred
lodges, many of which were quite commodi-
ous habitations built of logs or of poles cov-
ered and roofed with bark, having fire-
places with chimneys, and otherwise far. be-
yond the average aboriginal abode in the

19



Sir William Johnson

essentials of decency and comfort. The popu-
lation of this village was made up of people
from every tribe of the Iroquois, and at the
time of which I now write (1744) it had ac-
quired a status of its own, having existed
more than two hundred years, and its deni-
zens were currently designated as a sort of
tribe or clan by themselves, distinctive enough
to cause them to be spoken of in most histo-
ries of the time and place as the “Oquawgo ”
(or “Oghwaga ") Indians.

The name has been spelled in a great vari-
ety of ways. The author has adopted the or-
thography of his great-grandfather, Simon"
Buell, who came from Dutchess County
shortly after the Revolution and settled close
to the then nearly deserted Indian village,
a part of his farm being land that had been
cleared and ecultivated by the Indians long
before. Joseph Brant, in his correspond-
ence and papers, always spelled it “Ogh-
waga,” and maybe he was a better authority
on Iroquois orthography than Simon Buell.
However, in any future reference to the place
I shall use the form “Oquawgo.”

The trading-post which Sir William
founded there in 1744 was built on the bank
of the river opposite the Indian village and
just abreast of the lower end of an island

20



His Early Life in Ireland

which, from the profusion of apple-trees
growing on it, was known to the older settlers
as Indian Orchard. When Sir William pro-
posed to establish this post, which was within
the jurisdiction of the Oneida tribe, the chief
of the southern district of that clan, Antone,
gave him about a square mile of land in con-
nection with it. The trading-post was a log
blockhouse about 3624 feet on the ground,
with a second story projecting 2 feet all
round, or 40X28 feet. It was surrounded
by a palisade of logs placed upright some
10 feet high, with an open space of about 60
feet all round between it and the building.
The enclosure contained a small but never-
failing spring, so that, if besieged, the garri-
son of the post would have no trouble on the
score of water-supply. After the conquest
of Canada the palisade was taken away, and
the blockhouse itself was burned by Colonel
William Butler’s Rangers (Americans) in
1778.

The site for the post was selected and the
blockhouse built by Ezra Buell, Sr.,! a sur-
veyor from Dutchess County, who was in Sir

1 This Ezra Buell had a nephew, also named Ezra, who fig-
ured during the Revolution as a lieutenant in Morgan’s Rifle-
men until 1778, and after that until 1783 as a captain in the
Third New York Continentals.
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Sir William Johnson

William’s employ for many years; his last
service of any note having been to assist Simon
Metcalf in running and marking the Fort
Stanwix treaty line in 1769. When the post
was established, Sir William requested Ezra
Buell to manage it until he could find a com-
petent man to be permanent agent.! This
search seems to have lasted three years, be-
cause it was not until 1747 that Buell was
relieved by John Butler—afterward notori-
ous in the Tory annals of the Mohawk Valley.
In the meantime the post had developed a
great and thriving trade, which it continued
to enjoy until the outbreak of the Revolution.

Sir William, when he applied to the Colo-
nial Governor for a license, said: “I wish to
create this trading-post not any more for the
profits it may bring to me than to show by
actual example that trade with the Indians
can be conducted honestly as well as any
other commercial business!?”

The sequel soon proved that the Indians
know as well as anybody when they are fairly
dealt with. Sir William’s honest trading-
post at Oquawgo within five years drove out
of business the horde of rascals who, from

1 During this period Ezra took unto himself a pretty Tus-
carora girl, with whom he lived happily for many years. Ile
died near Kingston, on the Hudson, in 1807, aged eighty-nine.
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the beginning of Indian traffic, had been rob-
bing the red men of the Susquehanna Valley,
right and left.

Necessarily considerable capital was re-
quired to carry on such a tremendous volume
of business. This was supplied mainly by
Admiral Warren and the rest by Stephen and
James DeLancey, who had taken a warm
fancy to the stalwart and indefatigable young
Scotch-Irishman. The rates of interest were
low, and were paid, in the main, by percentage
on profits. But few years elapsed, however,
before the growth of Sir William’s own for-
tune enabled him to discharge the principal
of the loans from his Uncle Warren and the
DeLanceys, and thereafter he was abundantly
able to “go it alone.”

Admiral Warren’s ability to “finance” his
ambitious nephew may be inferred from a
letter written to Sir William by his brother,
Captain Warren Johnson, under date of
“New York, September 13, 1747.” The mate-
rial part of it is as follows:

Last evening I arrived here from Louisburg
with my ship, which is in need of repairs, and I am
to go to England in the Scarborough frigate, there
to get a new command. My rank now entitles me
to a first-class frigate, in which I will have much
better opportunities than in the 20-gun ship I have
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commanded these two years past. I have had no
chance of independent cruising, having been all the
time either with the fleet as despatch-vessel or on
convoy. The result is that, excepting what share
may fall to me as prize from the taking of Louis-
bourg and the St. Domingo fleet, the words ‘‘prize-
money’’ have an empty sound for me.

I would much like to go up to Mount Johnson
and see you. But the Scarborough sails too soon
to permit making the journey and returning in
time, and, besides, the first thing Aunt Susan (Mrs.
Admiral Warren) told me when I arrived at her
house was that you are now out among the Western
Iroquois counteracting the intrigues of the French
Papists and arranging for a contingent of war-
riors for the grand movement?® to be carried out
next spring.

So nothing is left for me but to go to England
without seeing you.

I make no doubt you have heard of our Uncle
Warren’s great successes in his two cruises; the
first as second-in-command to Admiral Anson and
the second with a squadron of which he was com-
mander-in-chief, part of which fell in with the
Santo Domingo fleet, home bound with full cargoes,

1The ‘grand movement” referred to was the proposed
reduction of Crown Point and invasion of Canada by way of
Lake Champlain early the next spring. It will be noted that
Captain Warren Johnson spoke of it in the vaguest possi-
ble terms. His letter might, he thought, by some mishap
fall into the hands of the French.
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and took sixty-two sail of them. He had taken
several rich ships before. He must now be one of
the richest men in England, and not one has done
his country better service. He must be worth four
hundred thousand pounds sterling. He is now
Viee-Admiral of the White and member of Parlia-
ment for Westminster; and I have no doubt in a
very short time he will be a peer of England.

With his removal from Warrensbush to
Mount Johnson in the early spring of 1743
the active and effective public career of Sir
William Johnson may be said to have begun.
Prior to that time his connection with publie
affairs had been limited to correspondence
with Governor Clinton on the Indian ques-
tion, and with the Colonial Chief-Justice,
James DeLancey, in regard to the confusion
of land-titles in the Mohawk Valley, both of
which were then prime objects of public
attention.

His first notable appearance in public
affairs was his appointment by Chief-Justice
DeLancey as master or referee in a land liti-
gation between George Klock and Peter Van
Braam of Canajoharie, involving a consider-
able tract north of the Mohawk River, where,
by the vagueness of their terms, two pur-
chases of land from the Indians appeared
to overlap each other. DUpon this issue he
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brought to bear his knowledge of the Iroquois
tongue, and personally examined a number of
Indian witnesses without an interpreter. In
fact, after about 1740, he never used an inter-
preter in his dealings with the Indians, but
often acted as such himself at conferences
between the Governor and delegations of
chiefs at Albany. His report in this case was
prepared with such ability and precision as
to elicit the outspoken admiration of Judge
DeLancey, who approved it.

Late in the fall of 1743 the venerable
Colonel Peter Schuyler resigned from the
Board of Indian Commissioners, and Gov-
ernor Clinton at once invited Sir William to
fill the vacancy. The Board consisted of five
members, one of whom must, by the law then
prevailing, be a minister of the Gospel. At
the time under consideration the -clerical
member of the Board was a clergyman of the
Church of England whose pastorate was in
New York city, who knew little or nothing
about Indian affairs, and paid little or no
attention to the duties of his office. He was
willing to resign, and Sir William recom-
mended that his resignation be accepted. In
his place he advised the Governor to appoint
the Rev. Jacob Weisenburg, a Lutheran min-
ister of Schenectady, and the father of his

26



His Early Life in Ireland

wife. Mr. Weisenburg had lived among the
Indians ever since his arrival in this country,
early in the eighteenth century, had converted
many of them, was familiar with their traits,
and was much beloved by them. This was
done. Not long afterward another member
of the Board resigned, and, to fill his place,
Sir William recommended the Rev. Mr. Van
Ness, a Dutch Reformed pastor of Albany,
whom Governor Clinton at once appointed.

He now had a majority of three to two
on the Board on any or all of the three prime
questions involved in the Indian problem:
First, he was sure that the ministers of the
Gospel—one representing the Holland Dutch
and the other the Palatines—would stand by
him in the determined effort he intended ma-
king to break up the liquor traffic with the In-
dians. Second, he knew that the reverend
gentlemen could not possibly have any con-
nection with the rascally traders or their in-
terests, and would sustain him in his efforts
to compel honest dealing with the red men.
And, third, he took it for granted that they
would joyfully back him up in his scheme to
organize Protestant missions and mission
schools throughout the Iroquois Confederacy,
which he considered the only effective means
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